Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
KF Realisations (2015) Limited 06509719
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3021 of 2015
Manchester District Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert fuil IWe (a)
name(s) and Benny Woolrych Russell Stewart Cash
address{es) of FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) 7th Floor 7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4wU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 1 October 2015 (b} 3 March 2018

Signed / ’/ -

Joint Admlﬁétrator
Dated 19/0S /it
7 7

Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact Ben Woaolrych
information in the box opposite but If FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Comparies House to 7th Floor

contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

(A

#357

Con

SATURDAY

21/05!2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ship Canal House
98 King Street

Manchester
M2 4WU

0161 833 3344
DX Number DX Exchange

vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
egistrar of Companies at -
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

Advisory

FRP Advisory LiP

7th Floor. Ship Canal House
98 IGng Street

Manchester

M2 4wU

Tel -+44[0j1¢1 833 3344
Fax +44[0)161 833 5633
www fipadvisory com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Your ref:

Dear Sirs

Our ref: KO0343MAN/AO084/]
Please Contact: Thomas Coates
Telephone Number: 0161 833 5638
Email Address: Thomas Coates@frpadvisory.com
Date: 19 May 2016

KF REALISATIONS (2015) LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry No. 3021 of 2015

Further to my appointment as Administrator of the Company on 1 October 2015, I provide my final report on the
progress of the Administration for the penod 1 October 2015 to 3 March 2016 (“the Period") in accordance with

the Insolvency Rules.

I attach:

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the

Administrators;
Form 2.34B Notice of move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation;

- Recelpts and payments account for the Period,
- Detalls of my firm’s time costs and disbursements for the Perlod and cumulatively; and

Statement of expenses incurred In the Period

The Administrators’ Proposals

As communicated to creditors in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals of 9 October 2015, the business and
certain assets of the Company were sold immediately on appointment. Details of the transaction, the
purchaser and preceding marketing exercise may be found in the same document.

The Proposals also stated that the Joint Administrators were to continue to manage the affalrs, business
and property of the Company to achleve the purpase of the Administration.

In particular, they were to:

Realise the Company’s remaining assets being the ongoing legal clalm and connected party loans;
Monitor collection of the trade debtors sold as part of the sale of the business with a view to
recovering the Administration’s share of these proceeds for the benefit of creditors;

o Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any dalms that the Company may have against any
person, firms or company whether [n contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company;

« Do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they In their
discretion consider desirable or expedlent In order to achleve the purpose of the administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets,

or of any purpose incidental to the Proposals;

FRP Advisory LLP B incorparated i Englond and \ 'oles under the L miled bty Portng shis Act 2000 68 ¢ Lmitac Liobilly fornershp Ponershep Number OC 355680
Regstered ofice 110 Connen Steed 1ondon, EC4d oEU A B3l of mempers nomes & open 1o insgacion o ths odd ess v /hipadvisory com




Distribute realisations to the secured and preferential creditors where applicable;

Agree the clams of creditors and distribute the Prescribed Part or facilitate a distribution to
unsecured creditors through a court application or transition to a Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation;
Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

Pay all adminlistration expenses and bring the administration to an end when deemed appropriate
by the Administrators

At the meeting of creditors held on 29 October 2015, HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC™) also proposed
two resolutions which were approved by the meeting:

1. That the Company be placed into Liquidation by no later than 29 February 2016; and

2. That the Joint Administrators pursue the Company’s Director to the fullest extent avallable for
repayment of monies outstanding.

There have been no extensions to the Administration period. The relevant paperwork to place the
Company Into Liquidation was issued to Companles House on 25 February 2016 and this was filed by the
Registrar of Companies on 3 March 2016.

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix € a receipts and payments account detailing transactions for the Period.

Sale of Business

The Company was placed into Administration on 1 October 2015. The Joint Administrators completed a
sale of the Business and assets to Foodpack Limited (“the Purchaser™) on the same day.

The sale conslderation was as follows:

Initial Consideration £°000s
Freehold Property 2,200
Plant & Machinery - Santander 93
Plant & Machinery - Davenham 210
Unencumbered Plant & Machinery, Goodwill, 100
Stock, Order Book, Fixtures & Fittings
Book Debts (day 1 consideration) 9S00
Total 3,503
Contingent Conslderation Maximum (£'000s)
Book Debts  100% of all recelpts between 120

£900k and £1,020k

50% of receipts over £1,020k 440
Total 560

Day one consideration of £3,503k was received in full by our soliators, TLT LLP, on completion.

Book Debts

In the Period, £1,590k of debtor realisations have been recelved. As presented below, this has resulted
in further realisations of £408k for the Administration estate.




Debtor Administrators’

Banding Receipts Entitlement
{£'000s) {£'000s) % £'000s
900-1,020 120 100% 120
1,020+ 577 50% 288
697 408

The Purchaser, Adminstrators and our debt collection agents consider further sums of approximately
£27k are recoverable from the tedger. If collected, approximately £13,500 will be payable to the
Administration

Once collections have been finalised, 1t 15 anticipated that book debt recoveries will surpass i1nbial
estimates by approximately £200k, realising an additional £100k for the benefit of creditors

Director/Associated Party Loans

The Company’s accounting records indicate that a loan of £30k 1s due from the Company’s director and
£132k 15 due from an associated company

I understand that the debt owed by the associated company has been personally guaranteed by the
Company's director.

I am In correspondence with both the director and associated company in respect of the repayment of
these amounts and will provide a further update to creditors in my next report

0Ongoing Legal Claim
As previously disclosed to creditors, the Company has an ongoing legal claim for loss of profits

I have engaged with the Company’s pre-appointment solicitors who are reviewing the Company’s records
and other information available

Subject to the agreement of a satisfactory fee basis, the Joint Liquidators and will look to pursue these
amounts further once this review 1s complete

Creditors will be provided with a further update of this claim in our next report
Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying cut proportionate investigations into the Company’s assets, including
establishing any potential claims against directors or other parties

I have reviewed the Company’s books and records, and accounting information, requested further
information from the director and nvited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

My investigations into the Company’s affairs are ongoing. This process will continue in the Liquidatton
and an update on my findings and any potential recoveries will be provided to creditors in due course.

As part of my statutory duties, I am obliged to file a repost with the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills. This report will been 1ssued in accordance with the legislative requirement, however the content
of this is cenfidental.

Estimated Outcome for the creditors

An estimated outcome statement was included in the Admmnistrators’ Proposals providing an estimate of

value of the Company’s assets, sums due to creditors and an estimate of the Administrators’ remuneration
and other expenses that may be incurred during the course of the Administration




This indicated that the Company‘s secured creditors would be repaid in full, there would be no preferential
claims and that a distribution would become available to unsecured creditors.

Secured Creditors

The securnty documents of the Company’s numerous chargeholders were reviewed and confirmed as valid
by erther TLT LLP or Pinsent Masons LLP, acting under our instruction

Santander Bank Pic ("Santander”)

Santander were owed £1,872k n respect of two term loans, an overdraft and credit card faciities. The
Bank held an all asset debenture and first legal charge over the trading premises

Santander Asset Finance also had a shortfall of £59k n relation to an asset finance agreement.
Santander's debt has been repaid in full with a first and final distribution of £1,971k
Bibby Financial Services Limited ("Bibby")

Bibby provided the Company with an invoice finance facility and held a legal assignment over trade debts
and an all asset debenture.

On the date of appointment, the debt owed to Bibby was £831k, this debt together with final charges of
£25k plus VAT, has now been repaid

The North West Fund for Business Loans LP ("NWFB”)

NWFB were owed £145k, which was paid in full under the terms of their fixed charge secunty from the
proceeds of sale.

Merseyside Loan and Equity Fund LLP {"MLEF”)

MLEF was owed £75k and they were repaid in full under the terms of their fixed charge security from the
proceeds of sale.

Asset Finance Creditors

The Company had asset finance agreements over a number of items of plant and machinery
Davenham

The purchaser agreed directly with Davenham to acquire the title to the financed assets for £210k
Creditors should note that the acquisition of the Davenham assets subject to a finance agreement was
not presided cver by the Administrators however the proceeds were remitted and distributed as part of
the completion,

Lombard

I understand that the Purchaser has successfully agreed a new contract with Lombard for all equipment
prevtously leased by the Company.

As such, Lombard are not owed funds under their agreements.
Preferential Creditors

The Company's workforce transferred to the Purchaser under the provisions of TUPE At the time of the
transaction it was anticipated there would be no preferential clams in the Administration




5.

6.

Following appointment, it became apparent that three months of employee pension contributions
remained outstanding A claim for these arrears in the sum of £17,628 has been submitted to the National
Insurance Fund

Once agreed and paid, this balance will rank as a preferential debt in the Liquidation.
Unsecured Creditors

Prescribed Part

There are provisions within the Insclvency Act which require an Administrator or Liquidator to set aside
a percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company has granted a “floating charge” over Its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003, This
Is known as the prescribed part of the net property.

“The Company's net property 1s that which remains following the payment of any preferential creditors -
and the costs and expenses of the Liquidation but excluding any distribution to fleating chargeholders. A
Liguidator 1s required to set aside.

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; plus
» 20% of the remaining net property up to @ maximum prescribed part of £600,000

The majority of the Company’s secured creditors were repaid under their fixed charge secunity, with Bibby
receiving a small distribubion under its floating charge secunty

In view of the quantum of this distrbution and the extent of asset realisations, the prescribed part 1s no
longer relevant in this case.

Distribution

Based on the information available to me, a distnibution to the Company's unsecured creditors will become
avallable in the course of the Liguidation. Details of the quantum and timing of the distnbution wilk be
provided to creditors once asset realisations have concluded,

On the date of appointment, the Company's creditor ledger listed unsecured debts of approximately
£2.6m. To date, I have received claims of £2 8m Company records indicate that creditors with estimated
claims of approximately £740k have yet to formally claim.

To date, no unsecured claims have been agreed.
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

In my Proposals dated 9 October 2015, approval was sought for the payment of pre-appointment
professional fees of £131,120 plus VAT and disbursements of £333.

Payment of these was approved at the meeting of creditors held on 29 October 2015 and these have now
been patd in full

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Following circulation of the Administrators’ Proposals, a meeting of creditors held on 29 Qctober 2015
passed a resolution that Administrators’ remuneration for undertaking the statutory work relating to the
Administration should be calculated on a fixed fee basis of £50,000 plus VAT,

A fee for monitoring book debt collection and investigation work was agreed al the same meeting to be
calculated on time cost bases, capped at £25,000 plus VAT and £20,000 plus VAT respectively To date
fees of £64,190 plus VAT have been drawn from the funds available which 1s broken down overleaf.




Fees Agreed (£) TimeIncurred (£) Fees Billed (£)

Statutory 50,000 46,500
Book Debt Collection 25,000 13,714 11,000
Investigations 20,000 7,979 6,690
Total 95,000 21,693 64,190
Unbilled Fees 30,810

The results achleved to date have been delivered for less than the estimated time cost budget. The
Company has approximately 300 unsecured creditors whose claims will require review and adjudication
as a part of the Liquidation. In additton, there are a number of further issues which have arisen as a part
of the Joint Administrators’ investigations which will require further examination in the course of the
Liquidation. Creditors will receive further correspondence with regards to the proposed fee basis of the
Liguidation under separate cover.

A breakdown of our time costs Incurred during the Period is attached at Appendix D,

The Admunistrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on behalf
of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which Is directly attrnibutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the Period are set out in Appendix D.

An estimate of the Administrators’ expenses was set out in the estimated outcome statement included in
the Administrators’ Proposals. I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred
during the Period.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and further have a right to challenge
the Administrators’ remuneration and other expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency
Rules For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the Period as set out In Appendix E only. Further
details of these rights can be found In the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link

http.//creditors frpadvisory.com/feesguide.hitm and select the “Administrations” option.

Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide wil! be sent to you on request. Please note there Is a time limit for
requesting Information being 21 days following the recelpt of this progress report. There Is a time Iimit of 8
weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the Administration, please do not hesitate to contact
my office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
KF Realisations (2015) Limited

/ %rW '

Ben Woolrych
Former Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and bound by the

Insolvency Code of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liablility.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by Ben Woolrych and Russell
Stewart Cash who were appointed Joint Administrators on 1 October 2015.




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX A

KF REALISATIONS (2015) LIMITED - FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION

Court in which Administration
proceedings were brought*

Court reference number.
Cther trading names’
Company number:

Regrstered office:

Previous registered office’

Business address.

Administrators’ names & addresses.

Date of appointment:

Appointor details

Previous office holders, If any.

Extensions to the imbial
petiod of appointment.

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
3021

Kapak Foods

06509719

7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Ennto Morricone House
Abbotsfield Road

Reginald Road Industnial Estate
St Helens

Merseyside

M2 4WU

Ennmio Morncene House
Abbotsfield Road

Reginald Road Industrial Estate
St Helens

Merseyside

M2 4WU

Ben Woolrych and Russell Stewart Cash
FRP Advisory

7th Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street

Manchester

M2 4WU

1 October 2015
The Directors of the Company

None

None

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




L]

Rule 2.117A

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors

Form 2.34B

| .34B

voluntary liquidation

Name of Company

KF Realisations (2015) Limited
Formerly Kapak Foods Limited

Company number

06509719

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
3021 of 2015

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1/We (a) Ben Woolrych
name(s) and FRP Adwisory LLP
address{es) of 7th Floor
administrator{s) Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester
M2 awU

{b) Insent name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c) nseit date of
appointment

{d) insert name of
apphcant/
appointer

{e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
lquidator(s)

on (c) 1 October, 2015

Russell Stewart Cash
FRP Advisory LLP

7th Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 awu

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) KF Reahsations (2015) Limited
7th Floor Ship Canal House 98 King Street Manchester

by (d) the Directors of the Company
hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 apply, and it 1s
proposed that (e) Ben Woolrych and Russell Cash of FRP Adwisory LLP, 7% Floor, Ship Canal
House, 88 King Street, Manchester M2 4WU

will be the liquidator(s) of the company {IP No(s) 10550 & 8783)

7 i

Signed
Jolnt Administrator
Dated Z.S'l 2 '/ (6
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Ben Woolrych
information in the box opposite but if FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to | 7th Floor

contact you if there Is a guery con the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Ship Canal House
98 King Sireet

Manchester
M2 4wl

0161 833 3344
CX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

imited, Glasgow, Scotland




KF REALISATIONS (2015) LIMITED - FORMERLY KAPAK FOODS LIMITED

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 03/03/2016
SofAf £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
2,200,000 00 Freehold Land & Property 2,200,000 00
1,250 00 Goodwill 1,250 00
1,250 00 Intellectual Property 1,250 00
2,202,500 00
COSTS OF FIXED CHARGE ASSET REALISATION
Cerberus Asset Management {6,000 00}
GVA Grimley {6,000 00}
TLY LLP (15,000 00)
{27,000 00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,810,873 00) Santander Bank Plc (1,866,989 06)
(76,246 00) Merseyside Loan & Equity Fund B - (76,661 10)
(143,975 00) The North West Fund for Business Loans (144,718 79)
(2,088,368 95)
HIRE PURCHASE
210,200 00 Plant & Machinery (Davenham Asset Finance) 210,200 00
(211,837 00) Davenham Asset Finance (210,200 00)
93,000 00 Plant & Machinery (Santander Bank PIc) 93,000 00
(183,888 00) Santander Bank Plc {191,970 98)
279,000 00 Plant & Machinery (Lombard Asset Finance) -
{279,279 00} Lombard Asset Finance -
{98,970 98)
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
1,564,382 00 Book Debts 900,000 00
(840,315 00) Bibby Financal Services (831,523 77)
68,476 23
ASSET REALISATIONS
95,000 00 Plant & Machinery 95,000 00
1,250 00 Stock 1,250 00
Baok Debts 408,261 22
1,250 00 Order Book 1,250 00
Bank Interest Gross 101 12
505,862 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
{68,768 12) Admunistrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees 68,653 00
Administrators' Pre-Appaintment Expenses 11512
(50,000 00) Administrators' Fixed Fees 46,500 00
(20,000 00} Administrators’ Fees - Investigations 6,690 0C
(25,000 00} Admirustrators' Fees - Debtors 11,000 00
AgentsfValuers' Fees 10,000 00
(38,000 00) Agents/Valuers' Fees - Pre-Administration 15,900 00
Legal Fees - Pinsent Masons LLP 3,579 50
Pinsent Masons LLP - Pre-Adnmunistration 13,925 00
lLegal Fees - TLT LLP 4,000 00
TLT LLP - Pre-Administration 5,807.10
Legal Disbursements 297 11
Staternent of Affairs Fee 1,080 00
Statutory Advertising 169 20
Bank Charges (Floating) 15 00
(187,731 83)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Bibby Fees 25,000 00
{25,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,152,541 28) Trade Credltors -
{500,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs -
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders -
(1,954,240 40) 349,766.81




KF REALISATIONS (2015) LIMITED - FORMERLY KAPAK FOODS LIMITED
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 03/03/2016
SofAf £ E
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recoverabie - Floating 47,882 16
Current Account 301,884 65
349,766 81

Note The acquisition of the Davenham assets subject to a finance agreement was not presided over by the Administrators, however the
proceeds were remitted and distributed as part of the completion




‘02604 Voddng” 7 FRUOIE Sajii el SO

‘5250 __[russsqaid BRO
lserszz ... S / salauepy
GErGLZ sauag /19 peunuaddy
JETOZ Anrasy Py
icag Syl 00 eBIED 5T
! 00 06 00 053 51 9v¢ 00°00¥ 3 539n] AW sBLiAY
006 00°vZ8 05'089'2 00'002'S 31500 1901
reee 05'tLhL'S) oroy 0L 0 51§ %3 DOl CIOH 501
00 042 00 0rS 00T 0wz UCRES{EOY 1este- w06
vl Lot 05 250°CH o . 098 ) Sry . s _oog . COGIR10D) 1590
TG . 0s'Tes'tl _ | oast . _ Sy . .. StzT ______ _00Sy . _ _ uopEs|eay 1035y
0008 cos 00 010 dIM pue 994
00 091 GO OF STO S0 MOWNRY PUB |ORUDD AR
00 09t 002L 50 5r0 Bupunoody aseD
ST'L51 “o02i T - 0go "~ 00 ~ ) ozo T T 77 777 77 bupueid puw vogeasjuiupy
3 W0 AN olieiaay 3 cInay {ne), .

Ueddng ¥ fcusizsojuly Jelung |cue)sse ey ey Sae20/10 | saaltuey)  SRUYEH

IS8 |Ne] §sIael sunuleddy

LI

8L0Z yAIBW £0 0} 5102 4330 1O polad ay) Joj palliayd swil
(uonensiupwpy up) (uopaeileD 1qeq) pesfw|T SPoo4 yedey

SLOZ/EO/R0 PoIUKY Hodai 1509 popad - Joday 6 diS dud




020 Loddng ¥ [EUOLESR0Id) JOny
Sizse RUXESHUD AIQ,
piiated y . _sopaig / seleury
G6rG.LZ Jaupad /a2y ueunuoddy,
CTIAZ AR ST i apdis,
wouy s3je In0 o612y gyl
00 06 00 091 00 0.7 00 00¥ 3 S1°Y AJH SBEIOAY
006 00 360°C 00FZ9'L 00002 31500 (QO1
Tk IET [:T]] mHmJ._.. $9 ¢ 0t 0 ST 6L 029 008 8INOH IRJOL
00 042 00 S0P 0% | 05t SUCREDHSEAL] - [eber]
™oLk 00 ¥15'T SL¥L St el ori sapnbul vago
1¢ L8k 00 85% 1 sTi 5§ gl wom Aciebrssau)
oozer  Coouzy " _owtr o oo wy .. ___.7  _ uopebgsaul
0002 05202 SL0 SLo sIpRyAIRYS
00 00¥ 00 000°Z N s 00 Bursea /dH
vogss T oesewr ... sks . o 8o T 7 e - T T T°7 S0P
00 ¥iE 0% ZoK'L b L€ ) TsLD ooe _ UOR3#403 1990
00'¥LS 05708 _ 7S S N o sL0 L. _b0g  _ __ _  __ _ _uonesyesyiassy
0008 006 aLo oLo dIM puR 93
0009} 00 oF ! 520 520 Absens
00094 coer 050 050 UCRRASIUILIPY [RI3UIE
£z 6%} “o0L6 - T sy oLo ‘850 ) } Buluueld pue uoRERSUIWPY

= o1ry AUH ofleiaay 3 sImel |1l
1580 [Tl

b 9102/20/30 pRluUg

ueddns (U |sERjed Jejine

Hodal 1560 poudd - poday 6 JIS Jdid

{CUBISS el IO

siegaaid | ssaouely  slauped

Jranje L jusunueddy

FH0Z YUEW €0 & S10Z JAQ20 10 POLad gl 10} paluaya alul |

GO ) L0,

(vonensuwpy uf) (suoneBRsaau)} payw spood yedey




60L'EET

03 STOZ 490320 T pouad au 10
sasuadx] jeyoL

=211 R
ST sobieyn yueg
69T buisipeapy Aonymg
080t 994 SNeYY JO JusWRES
86C sjuawiasingsiq jeba
£08'02 uceRSILIWPY-3id - 411 1L
000y dTi L1l - s934 |ebay
006°£LZ UonensiuIlupy-ald - JT7 SUOSe) 1uasulg
08s‘s dT] SUOSEIN JUasuId - 5324 |eBo]
006°£T UORBLSILILPY-3ld - S984 Sjuaby
005°L $994 Susby
YIL'ET S10193Q - S934 ,SIOJRNSIUILIPY
6L6'L sucnebnssAu] - 5934 ,SICJRNSIUIIpDY
00005 Se94 paxid ,SI0jensIuIWpY
STt sasusdxg Jusuguioddy-aid Siolensiuwpy
£59'89 S99 Jusunuoddy-a1d SJOIRLSILILPY

F
9T0Z/€0/£0

sasuadxg

9T10C HOYYIW £ - STOT 390100 T

QOId3d 3HL Y0d SISNAJXA 40 LNIWALVIS

G3aLIWIT (STOT) SNOLLYSITVIY I




